County Commissioners Office NO. #25-435
Auglaize County, Ohio
August 26, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH

CLOUDPOINT GEOSPATIAL FOR PROFESSIONAL GIS SERVICES.
o s s e ok ot 3 sfe s o s ke she s sk s seste stk stk sk sk sk sk sk sk stk sk skokok ok skok sk skl okl sk ok sk ok skokorskeslokokskeksiokeiokok okokok

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 26th day of
August, 2025,

Commissioner C??OJC/——* moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2025 in Resolution the Board approve the contract with Cloudpoint Geospatial for
professional services GIS Services in the amount of $14,500.00; and,

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has presented a change order for the cost of $5,400.00.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Auglaize County Commissioners does hereby approve and
authorize the President of the Board to execute said Change Order with Cloudpoint Geospatial for GIS
Services in the amount of $5,400.00.

Commissioner 'glr/\,nmm seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote
resulted in the agibption of the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
26th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

August, 2025 % (_,(.Z_,ﬁ

David Barnbauer

s *A"I’I N Q&M-f}'r'w/?‘ , Yo
ohn N. Bergman _/

h/:c: County Engineer



928 W. Mt. Vernon St.
Metamoraq, IL 61548
877.377.8124

sales@cloudpointgeo.com

Sales Quote

Prepared for: James Marok Quote Number: 2004
Auglaize County Date: 20250625
1014 South Blackhoof Street Expiration: 90 Days

Wapakoneta, Chio 45895

Service Unit Price Qty Subtotal
$0.00 | $0.00
Professional Services- Block of 24 Hours $5,400.00 1 $5,400.00 |

Block of twenty-four (24) hours of remote GIS support or
professional services relating to the Esri ArcGIS platform, available
Monday-Friday 8AM-5PM CST.

+  Unused hours expire twelve (12) months from start date.

+ Inthe event Cloudpoint is required to individually perform any data
mancgement tasks in ArcGIS Online and/or ArcGIS Enterprise, the
Client is required to provide a named user account with
administrative privileges to be used solely by Cloudpoint for the
duration of the project.

. Due to the technical nature of ArcGIS Online Implementation, ArcGIS
Enterprise upgrades and installations, these specific tasks are
excluded from Block of Hours support.

Total $5,400.00

Page 1 of 4



928 W. Mt. Vernon St.
= CLOUDPOINT Metamora, IL 61548

i CEIN = (E ST (2R /A5 | Fay] [ 877.377.8124

sales@cloudpointgeo.com

CLOUDPQINT GEOSPATIAL, INC. - TERMS AND CONDITIONS
The Proposal provided with these terms & conditions is valid for ninety (90) days from the date of submittal, after which
Cloudpoint Geospatial, Inc. reserves the right to change or amend the Proposal. Acceptance of the Proposal is subject to
agreement to these terms & conditions (the “Agreement”). In this Agreement, "Consultant” refers to Cloudpoint Geospatial, Inc, an
lllinois corporation, and “Client” refers to the party set forth in the Proposal.

1. Performance of Services: The Consultant shall perform the services outlined in this proposal (the “Services”) in accordance with
this Agreement. The relationship between the Client and the Consultant is solely that of independent contractor and nothing in
this Agreement shall be construed or deemed to create any other relationship including one of employment, agency or joint
venture.

2. Additional Services: Consultant shall be compensated for technical support for any issues arising from connectivity to the
Client’'s network should remote connectivity be required for the Services.

3. Technical Support: Free technical support in relation to service/product provided in this contract will be provided for a period of
thirty (30) days following final project delivery. Further support may be provided under a separate contract agreed upon between
the parties.

4. User Acceptance: The Client will be provided a period of three (3) weeks to test and review each configured or customized
application prior to final delivery. Once the Client performs their user acceptance testing, Client may enter feedback into the
documentation provided. Consultant will then provide one round of upgrades to the application prior to making final delivery. The
Consultant shall be compensated for any additional upgrades or repairs to the application(s) following the user acceptance
period.

5. Access to Site: Unless otherwise stated, the Consultant will have access to the site for activities necessary for the performance
of the services. The Consultant will take reasonable precautions to minimize damage due to these activities but has not included
in the fee the cost of restoration of any resuiting damage and will not be responsible for such costs.

6. Term and Termination:

a. The “Term” of this Agreement extends through the term set forth in the Proposal. If the project completion date is delayed more

than 30 days as a result of the Consultant’s schedule or Client’s schedule, a reasonable adjustment in the Term will be made. This
Agreement may be terminated by either party should the other party fail to perform any of its obligation hereunder; the
terminating party must provide not less than thirty (30} days’ notice of a breach of this Agreement to the other party prior to
terminating this Agreement, and if such breach is curable and is not cured without such thirty (30) day period, the terminating
party may provide notice of immediate termination of this Agreement. b. Upon termination by Consultant due to o breach by
Client, any payments which would have been due from Client if this Agreement had not been terminated shall accelerate and be
paid immediately by Client. Upon termination of this Agreement for any other reason, including mutual consent to terminate,
Ciient shall make any payments which accrued and became due during the Term, including any pro rata payments for partial
Services performed during the Term. Consultant will release any partially performed Services to Client upon payment by Client as
specified in this paragraph.

7. Payment: Client agrees to pay the Consultant for all Services performed and all costs incurred by Consultant in perfermance of
the same. a. Managed Services: Invoices for the Consultant’s services will be submitted on a monthly basis throughout the length
of the contract. Client agrees to pay the Consultant within thirty {30) days of receiving an invoice unless otherwise agreed toin
writing. b. Block of Hours: Client wilt be invoiced for the entire contract amount upon receipt of executed contract. Consultant
makes no guarantee of work to be completed in the amount of hours purchased. c. Lump Sum: Client will be invoiced for 20% of
the contract amount after execution of the contract with the remainder to be invoiced according to the payment schedule
included herein. If a payment schedule is not included, the remaining project balance will be invoiced in months 2 and 3, for a
total of 100% invoiced 90 days from the contract execution date. d. Without limiting Consultant's other rights at law and as set forth
herein, Consultant reserves the right to pause its provision of Services if Client has not paid any amount due hereunder by the due
date, and if Client is required to make any payment upfront, Consultant is not required to begin services until such payment is
made. e. Accounts unpaid thirty (30) days after the payment due date are subject to a monthly service charge of 1.5% {(or the
maximum legal rate) on the unpaid balance. In the event any portion of an account remains unpaid 90 days after the billing, the
Consultant may institute collection action and the Client shall pay all costs of collection, including reasonable attorneys’ fees. All
fees paid hereunder are nonrefundable.

8. Data Accuracy: Any data deliverables are considered mapping grade quality and should not be used for engineering design or
construction work without being verified by a licensed professional surveyor.

9. Hardware in Excess of Five Years 0ld: Consultant will not provide support services for hardware of Client that is more than five
(5) years old.

10. Hiring Practices: During the term of this Agreement and for one year thereafter, neither party shall {directly or indirectly, on

their own behalf or on behalf of a third party) hire or engage any employee or independent contractor of the other party, for work
on this Agreement, or any other agreement or work of the hiring party, without the prior written consent of the other party, nor
encourage any employee or contractor to leave the employ of the other party. This section is not intended to restrict the rights of
employees of either party to seek and obtain employment or engagement by the other party on their own initiative or in response
to publicly posted employment advertisements or job fairs, provided no solicitation occurs on the part of the hiring party, directly
or indirectly. Consultant is an equal opportunity employer and values diversity. Consultant does not discriminate based on race,
religion, color, national origin, gender, sexual orientation, age, marital status, veteran status, or disability status.

Page 2 of 4



928 W. Mt. Vernon St.
=, CLOUDPOINT Metamora, IL 61548

 CEDSPATIAL 877.377.8124

sales@cloudpointgeo.com

11. Information for the Sole Use and Benefit of the Client: All opinions and conclusions of the Consultant, whether written or orai,
and any electronic data, plans, specifications or other documents and services provided by the Consultant are for the sole use
and benefit of the Client and should only be used for the purposes intended as may be described in the Proposal, in this
Agreement, or by Consultant in the course of providing the Services. Nothing contained in this agreement shall create a
contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of any third party against either the Consuitant or the Client.

12. Confidential Information: a. During the course of this Agreement, one party may be entrusted with various information (in
each case, the “Recipient”) that the other party intends to remain confidential (in each case, the “Discloser”), including but not
limited to, processes, marketing plans, financial information, general business plans, and any other materials which the Recipient
knows or should reasonably know the Discloser intends to remain confidential, which may concern and/or belong to Discloser, the
Discloser's actual or prospective partners, vendors, and suppliers, or Discloser's customers or clients, and which may be in
electronic, physical, written, oral or any other form (collectively, the “Confidential Information”). b. For clarity, the terms of this
Agreement shall be considered Confidential Information of Consultant. If this document becomes subject to a FOIA request the
Client must request a redacted version of the document from the Consultant. Consultant will provide a redacted version within
two business days of the request. c. The term “Confidential Information” does not include any information which at the time of
disclosure is in the public domain, is already known by Recipient at the time of disclosure as demonstrated by Recipient's records,
is rightfully obtained by Recipient on a non-confidential basis from a third party, or which was independently developed by
Recipient without reference to the Confidential Information of Discloser. d. The Recipient shall not use for its own benefit, and shall
not disclose, or authorize any third party to use or disclose, any Confidential Information of the Discloser, except as may be
necessary to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Recipient may disclose Confidential
Information to the limited extent required in order to comply with applicable law, or the order of a court or other governmental
body, provided that it first provides given written notice to the Discloser and makes a reasonable effort to obtain a protective order
where applicable. e. If the parties previously entered into a non-disclosure agreement {an “NDA”") addressing treatment of
confidential information of the parties which remains in effect, such NDA shall survive except to the extent that it directly conflicts
with this Agreement, in which case this Agreement will control. f. Consultant acknowledges that Client is a governmental entity
and may be subject to certain laws that may require disclosure of this Agreement in certain circumstances, including under so-
called “Sunshine Laws” under the Ohio Revised Code. Applicable law will supersede the terms of this Agreement in the event of a
conflict between the two, provided that in no case will Client reveal information in excess of what is required by applicable law nor
reveal information to any party not required by applicable law. For the avoidance of doubt, if applicable law excludes trade secret
information, personally-identifiable information, or other specific information from disclosure requirements, Client will withhold
such information from any responses to disclosure requests made under applicable law.

13. Intellectual Property: a. As between Consultant and Client, Consultant holds all right, title, and interest to any and all
inventions, ideas, patentable material, software code, designs, devices, methods, technology, trade secrets, concepts,
methodologies, goodwill, trademarks, service marks, trade names, and general intangibles incorporated within the Services or
otherwise provided by Consultant to Client {collectively, the “Consultant IP”). This Agreement does not grant upon Client any rights
to use such Consultant IP in any manner except in connection with use of the Services. b. The Consultant will own the intellectual
property rights to any solutions or other developments developed or conceived of as part of the Services and hereby reserves the
right to redistribute or resell said property to any interested party upon removing Client's identifying information. This is not a work
made for hire agreement. If Client sends or transmits any communications or materials to Consultant suggesting or
recommending changes to the Services, including without limitation, new features or functionality relating thereto, or any
comments, questions, suggestions, or the like, Provider is free to use such feedback, and Client hereby assigns the same to
Consultant.

14. Liability Insurance: The Consultant maintains insurance coverage of the following types - Professional Liability, Commercial
General Liability, Automobile Liability, Umbrella Policy, and Cyber Insurance. Certificates of insurance will be provided to Client with
additional insured listing upon request.

15. Disclaimer of Warranties: CONSULTANT MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES ABOUT THE SERVICES, THE SUITABILITY OF
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON OR RECEIVED THROUGH USE OF THE SERVICES, OR ANY RESULTS RECEIVED THROUGH OR THAT MAY BE
ACHIEVED THROUGH THE SERVICES. THE SERVICES ARE PROVIDED “AS IS* AND CONSULTANT HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES,
WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE. CONSULTANT SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURSUE, TITLE, NONINFRINGEMENT, AND ALL WARRANTIES ARISING FROM COURSE OF
DEALING, USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE. The Consuitant shall not be required to execute any documents that would result in the
Consuitant certifying, guaranteeing, or warranting the existence of any conditions. Nothing contained in the Proposal, in any of
Consultant’s marketing materials, or any oral statements made by Consultant or its representatives, will alter the limitations and
disclaimers set forth in this paragraph.

16. Limitation of Liability: IN RECOGNITION OF THE RELATIVE RISKS, REWARDS, AND BENEFITS OF THE PROJECT TO BOTH THE CLIENT AND
THE CONSULTANT, THE RISKS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED SUCH THAT THE CLIENT AGREES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THAT
THE CONSULTANT'S TOTAL LIABILITY TO THE CLIENT FOR ANY AND ALL INJURIES, DAMAGES, CLAIMS, LOSSES, EXPENSES OR CLAIM EXPENSES
ARISING QUT OF THIS AGREEMENT FROM ANY CAUSE OR CAUSES SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($250,000) OR THE FEES PAID TO CONSULTANT BY CLIENT IN THE 12 MONTHS PERIOD PRECEDING THE EVENT GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM,
WHICHEVER IS LESS, PROVIDED THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION WILL NOT APPLY TO GROSS NEGLIGENCE, WILLFUL MISCONDUCT, OR

Page 3 of 4




BREACH OF SECTION 12 (CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION) BY CONSULTANT (THE “EXCLUDED CLAIMS”

928 W. Mt. Vernon St.

Metamoraq, IL 61548

877.377.8124
sales@cloudpointgeoc.com

. ADDITIONALLY, EXCEPT FOR THE
EXCLUDED CLAIMS, IN NO EVENT WILL CONSULTANT BE LIABLE TO CLIENT FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE SERVICES OR THIS AGREEMENT.

Signatures
Bt ’b‘l G @&:Qﬁ'\b(l\\ o Signature: WW
Job Title: }mm% &_ G A G Date: A\K}a \MS'P Ao .2 (\/ )

Page 4 of 4



County Commissioners Office NO. _#25-436
Auglaize County, Ohio
August 26, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF ACCEPTING THE 2026 ALTERNATE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENT FUNDS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVENUE ASSISTANCE FUNDS FOR AUGLAIZE
COUNTY, OHIO AS PROPOSED BY THE COUNTY’S BUDGET COMMISSION.

E T S T S e T R S e R R A e R A R e S A L A S et e A L o L

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 26th day of August,
2025.
Commissioner d%m _moved the adoption of the following

RESOLUTION ’

WHEREAS, the Auglaize County Budget Commission submitted the following itemized rates for the 2026 Undivided
Local Government and the rates for Undivided Revenue Assistance Funds:

SUBDIVISION %
Clay Twp. 0.9125
Duchouquet Twp. 0.9125
German Twp. 0.9125
Goshen Twp. 0.9125
Jackson Twp. 0.9125
Logan Twp. 0.9125
Moulton Twp. 0.9125
Noble Twp. 0.9125
Pusheta Twp. 0.9125
Salem Twp. 0.9125
St. Marys Twp. 1.3125
Union Twp. 0.9125
Washington Twp. 0.9125
Wayne Twp. 1.1125
St. Marys City 14.11250
Wapakoneta City 14.11250
Crdersville Village 4.6125
Minster Village 5.1125
New Bremen Village 5.1125
Buckland Village 2.8125
New Knoxville Village 29125
Waynesfield Village 2.8625
Park District 1.6125
Auglaize County 33.3625

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio does hereby accept
the 2026 alternate plan of distribution of Local Government Fund for Local Government Revenue Assistance
Funds for Auglaize County, Ohio as proposed by the Auglaize County Budget Commission.

Commissioner l?lz A VBN seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote
resulted in the adoption of the fr{jésolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
26th day of AULAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
August, 2025

David Bambauer
j‘%’n /V l.iﬁ/l/j A o %

] yﬂm N. Bergman

CdoblhSunen . Gy

«C: Auglaize County Budget Commission Douglad A. Spetfﬁer




County Commissioners’ Office No #25-437
Auglaize County, Ohio
August 26, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING A HOUSING REHABILITATION PROJECT UNDER
THE C.H.L.LP. PROGRAM AND PROGRAM INCOME FUND.

s s 3 ok o e s o sfe s s sfe ke ke sk ok s ok ok ok 3K ok ok o e sk ok sk 3k 36 oK sk S e 3k s o st e 36 s sk s s sfe e o s kel sfe e stk ok ool sk sk sk sk ok ke sk sk sfe sk sk st sk sk sk st sfe ke sk sk sk ke sfeske ok st steske sk steskeok

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, met in regular session on the 26th day of
August, 2025.

Commissioner CS/?Q,)_ ce moved the adoption of the following:
f

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners did receive a 1,000,000.00 grant through the State of
Ohio’s Office of Community Development — PY2024 Community Housing Impact and Preservation
Program and the Auglaize County Commissioners have committed $136,202.00 from the Program
Income Fund for the acquisition & rehabilitation of housing units within the County; and,

WHEREAS, the following private rehab project is ready to proceed:

Applicant: Robert Moye & Charlotte Tippie 332 East Wapakoneta St., Waynesfield, OH 45896

Project Cost: $10,014.00 (CDBG HOME Funds) B-C-24-1AF-2
(Private Rehab)

Soft Costs: $14,296.00 Kleinfelder

Project Cost: $61,462.00 (Program Income Fund 083)
(Private Rehab)

Contractor: Branson Seamless Gutter & Cleaning Services.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners does hereby authorize the
housing rehab project as noted above.

Commissioner Eu,q - seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being
called, the vote resulted in th¢ adoption of the Resolution as follows:

Adopted this 26th day BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
of August, 2025 AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

i

David Bambauer

Sotbrn /V LBorgyper , g
/rohn N. Ber nan/ /

¢: Kleinfelder
7 Clerk



County Commissioners Office NO. #25-438
Auglaize County, Ohio
August 26, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING THE EMPLOYMENT OF DARYL MCDONALD TO THE
POSITION OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR I FOR THE SANITARY
ENGINEER’S DEPARTMENT.

B R R R R R R R T R R R R R T L A e e S S s S ket b

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 26th day of
August, 2025.

Commissioner ,:5‘0600/\ moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, with the position of the Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator I for the Sanitary Engineer’s
Department was vacated, the Board gave advertisement for interested parties to submit a cover letter, resume
and a completed application for employment for said position; and,

WHEREAS, the Commissioners, County Administrator and the County Engineer have reviewed all resumes as
received and the County Engineer’s Office and County Administrator performed interviews of the selected
candidates; and,

WHEREAS, County Engineer Baumer recommended Mr. McDonald for the position following the interviews;
and,

WHEREAS, Mr. McDonald was contacted about the Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator I position and
accepted, contingent on the requirements below, with the effective date of full-time employment following
with a starting wage of $1,920.00 bi-weekly; there will be a twelve month probationary period.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio, does
hereby authorize the employment of Daryl McDonald as the Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator I position
as mentioned above; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following stipulations apply to the employment:

Compensation for Mr. McDonald will be $24.00 per hour.

Possible increase of $25.00 after six month of employment.

Employment to commence upon the successful completion of pre-employment screening and the
successful completion of a pre-employment background check.

W o =

Commissioner ﬁ?l.z/L-q e —r seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the
vote resulted in the adoption of ;jle Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
26th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

August, 2025
David Bambauer a

J:P/"--/‘/ /fj-é./?.fe}/}.].bg,p s (;'L_.,

ccavDaryl McDonald
~—Auditor
~Sanitary Engineer



County Commissioners Office NO. #25-439
Auglaize County, Ohio
August 26, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING A TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM BOARD OF DD FUND TO DD
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS AS REQUESTED BY THE AUGALIZE COUNTY DD BOARD.
R R R R T T e S S S A e R s s L

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 26th day of
August, 2025.

Commissioner ?;(‘;AJ‘CL/\ moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the following correspondence was received by the Board of County Commissioners:
August 21, 2025

Board of County Commissioners
Wapakoneta OH 45895

RE: Budget Transfer

Gentleman,

On behalf of the Board I respectfully request the following transfer request:

1) Transfer $100,000 from General Fund line item 019.0019.535900 (Transfer Out) to Capital Fund line
item 040.0100.400100 (Transfer In).

The purpose of this request is to have funds in place to pay for a boiler replacement project and
soft costs related to an upcoming building addition.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

s/Todd R. Busse

Todd R. Busse

Director of Business & Finance

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio does hereby
authorize the County Auditor to make the above mentioned transfer.

Commissioner _LEJ RN Yyntn seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote
resulted in the adoption of the Regolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
26th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

August, 2025
- Qo= s O, Y

David Bambauer

+c/h4ﬂ [i /L;uur.m ,!jL

(ihélj?man

ucj glas’/A. Spencer

ccivCounty Auditor
/DD Board



County Commissioners Office NO. #25-440
Auglaize County, OChio
August 26, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION DUE TO MONEYS CERTIFIED AND
NOT APPROPRIATED FOR THE AUGLAIZE COUNTY BOARD OF DD CAPITAL PROJECT FUND.
L R Rk o R e L e L S A S L S L s s

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 26th day of August,
2025.

Commissioner C?)ouc,w moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, under date of January 2, 2025, the Annual Appropriation for Auglaize County was accepted, having been
prepared with the 2025 Annual Amended Official Certificate of Estimated Resources which was given to the
Board of County Commissioners by the County Auditor; and,

WHEREAS, County Auditor’s Office informed the Board that an amendment was made to the Annual Amended Official
Certificate of Estimated Revenue for the DD Capital Project Fund (040) by $100,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Business & Finance, Todd Busse, has requested that the Board amend the 2025 Annual
Appropriation to reflect the following increase:

DD Capital Project Fund

1040.0040.530600 Contract Services | $100,000.00

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby
authorize an amendment to the 2025 Annual Appropriation for DD Capital Project Fund appropriation as follows:

Increase 040.0040.530600 (Contract Services) by $100,000.00.

:
Commissioner D erq 1@ seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the vote
resulted in the adoption of the Resplution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
26th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO

August, 2025 m

David Bambauer

-M’/ZLJ/V/J—‘ e » Yen
ohnN Bergman / /

()z« Aig Sewnen , s
cc: /County Auditor Pouglat A. Sperfer '
sBoard of DD — Todd Busse
ALounty Administrator




County Commissioners Office NO. #25-441
Auglaize County, Ohio
August 26, 2025

IN THE MATTER OF AUTHORIZING AN ANNUAL INSPECTION BY SECURCOM OF THE FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM IN THE COURTHOUSE.

B R A R L L D R R R T e R T )

The Board of County Commissioners of Auglaize County, Ohio met in regular session on the 26th day of August,
2025 "

Commissioner Cj{,;ga,cb\ “moved the adoption of the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, SecurCom has informed the Board of County Commissioners that it is necessary to perform an annual
inspection of the fire alarm system installed in the Courthouse; and,

WHEREAS, a quotation has been submitted to the Board by SecurCom to perform a complete inspection pursuant to the
Ohio Revised Code and NFPA Code which is based upon the devices/equipment listed in quotation but does not
include any costs for repairs found necessary which are not covered by warranty; and,

WHEREAS, after completion of the inspection, SecurCom will provide the County with proper documentation and an
inspection report which is necessary for the County’s records as proof of inspection/testing for the local Fire
Department; and,

WHEREAS, the cost of this offered fire alarm inspection by SecurCom is quoted at $3,040.00.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners, Auglaize County, Ohio, does hereby approve
and authorize the President of the Board of the Board of Auglaize County Commissioners to execute the quote for
the fire alarm system inspection by SecurCom as quoted; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board directs the Clerk of the Board to encumber $3,040.00 to SecurCom for
payment of above authorized inspection.

Commissioner B_Q"'\,*‘i A seconded the Resolution and upon the roll being called, the
vote resulted in the adopnon of tﬂe Resolution as follows:

Adopted this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
26th day of AUGLAIZE COUNTY, OHIO
August, 2025

David Bambauer

(\a-u--»? EenSosnas, ﬁ&:ﬂ_

£ ,':11 N L_?),«.-"\-f. P > ac
J mN}gm 7 = i~
Atz

ﬁoug,la( A. Spet er

cc: tSecurCom

Maintenance Supervisor
lerk of the Board



